

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/12/2019 3:49 PM
No. 53003-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

RODDA PAINT CO.,

Respondent,

v.

MICHELLE CHAMBERS,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

VERNON LAW PLLC
Greg Vernon, WSBA #52221
2801 Western Avenue No. 1227
Seattle, WA 98121
Tel: (206) 605-8249

Email: gregv2k@icloud.com

Attorneys for Appellant Michelle Chambers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR....	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Ms. Chambers Memorialized Evidence of Escalating Hostility by Her District Manager After Reporting His Discriminatory Behavior to Rodda’s Human Resource Department.....	6
B. At an October 2016 Corporate Sales Meeting, Mr. Osborne Admitted to Targeting Ms. Chambers for Replacement...	10
C. Rodda Based Ms. Chambers’ Termination on Financial Performance and Employee Turnover, After Lacey Posted Record Growth Percentages and a Turnover Rate of 0%..	14
V. ARGUMENT	16
A. Review of These Matters Is De Novo	16
B. Under <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> , Ms. Chambers’ Burdens of Proof Include a Prima Facie Case of Gender Discrimination-Hostile Work Environment, and That Rodda’s Reasons for Termination Are Pretext.	15
C. Ms. Chambers Met All Evidentiary Burdens Under <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> , Despite Rodda’s Failure at the Second	

Stage to Demonstrate Non-Discriminatory Justification.	18
D. To Establish a Claim of Wrongful Termination in Violation of Public Policy, <i>Gardner</i> Requires Plaintiff to Show Her Whistleblower Complaint Was a <i>Substantial Factor</i> in Her Dismissal.....	23
E. The Trial Court Imposed Upon Plaintiff the Burden of Proving that Rodda’s Justification was Pretext.....	25
F. In Washington State, the Manner in Which Discharge is Accomplished May Constitute Outrageous Conduct.....	26
VI. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817 (1973)	16
<i>Texas Dept. of Commun. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, 101 S.Ct. 1089 (1981)	17
<i>Etim U. Aka, Appellant, v. Washington Hospital Center, Appellee</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502, 511; 113 S.Ct. 2742 (1993).....	17
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corporation v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101, 117, 122 S.Ct. 2061 (2002).....	18
State Cases	
<i>Washington Imaging Services, LLC v. Washington State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 548, 555, 252 P.3d 885 (2011).....	15
<i>City of Spokane v. County of Spokane</i> , 158 Wn. 2d 661, 671, 146 P.3d 893 (2006).....	16
<i>Kastanis v. Educ. Employees Credit Union</i> , 122 Wash.2d 483, 490, 859 P.2d 26 (1993), 865 P.2d 507 (1994)	16
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 118 Wash.2d 46, 70, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	17
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wash. 2d 172185, 23 P.3d 440, 445 (2001), as amended on denial of reconsideration (July 17, 2001), and abrogated on other grounds by <i>Mikkelsen v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Kittitas Cty.</i> , 189 Wash. 2d 516, 404 P.3d 464 (2017).....	17

<i>Sellsted v. Wash. Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 69 Wash.App. 852, 851 P.2d 716, review denied, 122 Wash.2d 1018, 863 P.2d 1352 (1993)	17
<i>deLisle v. FMC Corporation</i> , 57 Wash.App. 79, 786 P.2d 839 (1990)	17
<i>Hume v. Am. Disposal Co.</i> , 124 Wash.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994).....	18
<i>Carle v. McChord Credit Union</i> , 65 Wash.App. 93, 827 P.2d 1070 (1992).....	18
<i>Antonius v. King Cty.</i> , 153 Wash. 2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004).....	18
<i>Glasgow v. Ga–Pac. Corp.</i> , 103 Wash.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	18
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored Inc.</i> , 128 Wash.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	22
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> , 113 Wash.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	22, 27
<i>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 184 Wash.2d 300, 314, 358 P.3d 1153, 1160 (2015).....	22
<i>Grimsby v. Samson</i> , 85 Wash. 2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	26
<i>Meyer v. UW</i> , 105 Wash.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986).....	27
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–5(e)(1)	18
Rules	
Civil Rule 56(c)	15

Civil Rule 56(e) 27
